

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

FAIR FIGHT, INC., JOHN DOE, and
JANE DOE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRUE THE VOTE, CATHERINE
ENGELBRECHT, DEREK
SOMERVILLE, MARK DAVIS, MARK
WILLIAMS, RON JOHNSON, JAMES
COOPER, and JOHN DOES 1–10,

Defendants,

FAIR FIGHT ACTION, INC.,

Counter-Defendant.

Case No. 2:20-CV-00302-SCJ

**PLAINTIFFS FAIR FIGHT, INC., JOHN DOE, JANE DOE, AND
COUNTER-DEFENDANT FAIR FIGHT ACTION, INC.'S REPLY TO
DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
TO DISMISS DEFENDANTS' COUNTERCLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The VRA does not protect Defendants’ efforts to restrict voting.....2

 II. Defendants’ legally flawed attempt to invoke vote dilution does
 not create a cause of action under § 11(b).....5

 III. Defendants still have not identified any allegations that
 sufficiently state a claim under § 11(b).....8

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Delgado v. Smith</i> , 861 F.2d 1489 (11th Cir. 1988)	3, 4
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pa.</i> , 830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Johnson v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Mont. Democratic Party v. Eaton</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Mont. 2008).....	10
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Voris v. Eikel</i> , 346 U.S. 328 (1953).....	5
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)	6, 7
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-CV-5155-TCB, 2020 WL 7706833 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 28, 2020)	6, 7
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10307(b)	1, 2, 3, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965), *reprinted in* 1965
U.S.C.C.A.N. 24373
